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PAG Committee reviewed these guidelines at the May meeting and referred questions to IICAPS work group and that are now back at the Committee for final review and recommendations to the BHP OC. (Click icon below for May PAG meeting that outlined the questions on the LOC guidelines)

[image: image2.emf]BHP OC Provider 

AdvisoryMinutes 5-18-11.doc


 Discussion on the guideline changes reviewed at this meeting:

· Para 2- change reflects the idea that the IICPAS team would work in collaboration with Community providers.

· Auth process para 1: clarified the provider is credentialed by Yale as IICAPS provider who is approved by DCF. (Accepted)
· A.1.2.1: suicidal ideation vs. gestures: Yale IICAPS – issue is risk assessment for level of care. Suicidal gesture/ ideation with a plan could meet risk level for inpatient if at imminent risk vs. ongoing risk for IICAPS). Dr. Woolston, (Yale IICAPS) said risk associated with ideation plus a suicide plan is a clinician determination. Ann Phelan: provider would have a conversation with VO Clinician about appropriate LOC.  Committee agreement to include language:  “and suicide ideation with plan”.
· The LOC guidelines don’t say what the IICAPS service involves.  Ann Phelan noted the LOC guidelines don’t describe services.  Dr. Woolston said the IICAPS manual is available on their website that has established protocols for complaints about an IICAPS provider:  Yale IICAPS would intervene in the complaint process as necessary.  Psychiatric evaluation and medication management is not part of the model; therefore clinics do not bill for Psych evaluation/ medication management by a MD under IICAPS but do bill for these services under the clinic.  Dr. Woolston said the model strongly urges collaboration among providers involved with the family such as the above.  
· Clinic that does IICAPS should provide PSYCH MD evaluation not as part of the model but in collaboration with a community provider.  One clinic said they do not provide psych medication evaluations/management separate from clinic treatment.  This becomes an issue of fair rates for community services.  
· Yale IICAPS has started work on MOA’s – in process.  
Committee Action: Hal Giber, Co-Chair received from the Committee approval for these guidelines: the Co-Chair will refer issues raised above to the BHP OC Executive Committee for further discussion and discussion at BHP OC when the guidelines are presented in September.  Yale will continue work on collaboration, MOAs, service costs process.
Child/Adolescent IICAPS BYPASS Program (not part of the LOC guidelines)
Bypass programs define parameters for standard utilization ranges that allow web-based authorizations for those providers that qualify for a bypass program based on past performance vs. telephonic initial authorization by non-enrolled bypass providers.  
Q&As about the program that is separate from the LOC guidelines: 
· VO communicates provider approval for bypass program; VO receives Yale IICAPS data –  that is provided on a different reporting schedule for other data and analyzes  individual provider data.  VO sends a letter with specific IICAPS use to each IICAPS program (blinded) and the provider is informed they are in the bypass program.  The Committee suggested adding information about the process in the program description. 
· Process now: Intensity and duration currently at upper limit of intensity, but not looking at lower end duration:  VO noted the lower end duration reflects billing practices.  Decision to establish annually determined benchmarks as bypass program process is dynamic one.  Bypass eligibility initially CY 2010: data will be reviewed by VO every 6 months: CTBHP will make the decision to allow those with improvement toward bypass range at the 6 month point.  VO shares 6 month trends with providers. 
MDFT LOC Revisions
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Guidelines are based on the model design and consultation with model developer.  Discussion:
· Frequency of session/week – generally 3 sessions/week for first 3-4 months then taper to 2/week last 2 months.  DCF will confirm the numbers under time frame of service:
· Remove “by therapist or case manager” page 1.

· A.1.1.5: IQ > 65 or can it be lower than 65? Does the model developer have a number? This is what was given by model developer.  DCF will confirm number. 
· Page 4: A.1.5.5.1: remove “Due to” leave at “unsuccessful”

· A.2.3.3: Remove “vigorously” Intensive Care Manager will work with DCF (omit managed service system).
Committee Action: DCF Changes/verification: IQ exclusion and minutes/session.  The Committee accepts the LOC guidelines with the understanding the two points of clarification will be included in the guideline for presentation to the BHP OC in September. 
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A. MULTIDIMENTIONAL FAMILY THERAPY


		





Definition



Multidimensional Family Therapy (MDFT) is a Family-focused, ecologically oriented evidence-based model effective in the treatment of children/adolescents between the ages of 9 – 18  with substance abuse and/or dependence issues, or children/adolescents with disruptive behavior and/or co-morbid psychiatric issues who are at risk for substance abuse. MDFT is designed to reduce the influence of factors that place a child/ adolescent at risk for substance abuse while strengthening the presence of protective factors, such as supporting a positive parent-child relationship.


MDFT was developed by Dr. Howard Liddle, from the University of Miami, and targets several facets in a child/adolescent’s life in order to alleviate the presenting problems of drug abuse or high risk behaviors and co-morbid psychiatric issues. The approach combines clinical intervention with case management type activity and assumes change to be multi-determined. MDFT will work with parents and youth to facilitate compliance with any prescribed medications and psychiatric medication.


Interventions are multidimensional and include the child/adolescent and/or the parent, family members, and representatives from systems external to the family (e.g., education, juvenile justice, peers, social services). It is expected that interventions are inclusive of all family and environmental influences that affect the individual child or adolescent’s success within treatment. 


Authorization Process and Time Frame for Service


This level of care requires pre-authorization and can only be provided by a treatment provider who is participating in the credentialing process through MDFT International, Inc. (or their designee) and certified by DCF to provide this service. In addition, on-going participation in the MDFT consultation and training from the state based MDFT certification center is required for all MDFT providers. The number of sessions will be dictated by the needs of the child/adolescent and family, but is not to be less than one to three contacts (2 hours/contact) per week, or 210 units (15 minutes per unit) for two months with two concurrent reviews. Typically, services can last from four to six months. If needed drug screens are conducted on a routine basis by therapist or case-manager, but results are not shared externally.


Level of Care Guidelines


A.1.0 Admission Criteria


A.1.1 Symptoms and functional impairment include all of the following:


A.1.1.1 Diagnosable DSM IV Axis I and/or Axis II disorder,


A.1.1.2 Symptoms and impairment must be the result of primary substance abuse or the child/adolescent must be at risk of substance abuse with co-occurring disruptive behaviors. Other psychiatric issues can be present,


A.1.1.3 Functional impairment not solely a result of Pervasive Developmental Disorder or Mental Retardation, 


A.1.1.4 GAF <55, and


A.1.1.5 IQ > 65


A.1.2 Presentation consistent with substance abuse or risk of substance abuse and at least one of the following: 


A.1.2.1 Recent and /or ongoing emotional and/or behavioral problems that are severe and potentially dangerous; or


A.1.2.2 Recent and/or ongoing involvement with legal system  (status offenses, impulsive acts, running away from home) or


A.1.2.3 Recent and/or ongoing behaviors that pose a moderate risk to the safety of the child or others (e.g., depression marked impairment of judgment); or


A.1.2.4 Withdrawal from activities and relationships with peers and family member


A.1.3 Children/Adolescents appropriate for MDFT services are those for whom:


A.1.3.1 A family resource is available to participate in the treatment program, and


A.1.3.2  Arrangements for supervision at home are adequate to assure a reasonable degree of safety, and


A.1.3.3  A crisis plan has been developed. 


A.1.4 Children/Adolescents for whom MDFT is not an appropriate or medically indicated service are those children/adolescents who currently demonstrate any of the following:


A.1.4.1 Child/Adolescent is actively suicidal  (ideation and plan); or


A.1.4.2 Child/Adolescent currently exhibits a psychotic disorder (or features); or


A.1.4.3 Primary presenting problem is an eating disorder; or


A.1.4.4 Child/Adolescent engages in fire setting activity; or


A.1.4.5 The child’s problems in functioning are not primarily a function of current abusive and neglectful home environment (refer to Family Preservation); or


A.1.4.6 The family ‘s primary need is for respite, social support and/or social welfare service


A.1.5 Intensity of Service Need


A.1.5.1 The child/adolescent has been admitted to, or is at risk of being admitted to a residential treatment program, or detention facility; or


A.1.5.2 The child/adolescent has had frequent (i.e., four times within a 6 month period) visits to a emergency room setting due to disruptive behavior; or


A.1.5.3 The child/adolescent is in out of home care and requires intensive in-home or community based treatment to achieve the reintegration plan.


In addition to any of the above criteria, both of the following criteria must be met:


A.1.5.4 The child’s successful reintegration or maintenance in the community is dependent upon an integrated and coordinated treatment approach that involves family members, school, peers, other systems as primary intervention specialists, and


A.1.5.5 The above symptoms cannot be contained, attenuated, evaluated and treated in a lower level of community based care as evidenced by one of the following:


A.1.5.5.1 Recent attempts to engage the child/adolescent  and/or family in outpatient therapy have been unsuccessful due to transportation issues and/or other family constraints that interfere with ability to keep appointments on a consistent basis; or


A.1.5.5.2 The above problems occur in context of a regular and significant outpatient therapeutic relationship despite efforts to augment such treatment (e.g., medication consultation or increased outpatient therapy visits or addition of family/parent therapy, psychological assessment, group therapy, etc).


A.2.0 Continued Care Criteria  


A.2.1 Child/Adolescent has met admission criteria for the previously approved level of MDFT as evidenced by:


A.2.1.1 The child /adolescent ‘s symptoms or behaviors persist at a level of severity documented at the most recent start for this episode of care; or


A.2.1.2 The child/adolescent’s symptoms or behaviors persist at a level of severity adequate to meet admission criteria; or


A.2.1.3 The child/adolescent has manifested new symptoms or maladaptive behaviors that meet admission criteria and the treatment plan has been revised to incorporate new goals; or 


A.2.1.4 The child /adolescent’s symptoms have increased sufficiently over the past 24 hrs to warrant immediate increase of number of hours provided weekly to the family, and


A.2.2 Evidence of active treatment and care management as evidenced by:


A.2.2.1 A care plan with evaluation and treatment objectives appropriate for this level of care has been established.  Treatment objectives are related to readiness for discharge and progress toward objectives is being monitored weekly, and


A.2.2.2 Child and family (caregiver) participation in treatment is consistent with care plan, or active efforts to engage the patient and/or family are in process.  Type, frequency and intensity of services are consistent with treatment plan, and


A.2.2.3 Vigorous efforts are being made to affect a timely transition to outpatient care (e.g., meeting with caseworker, convening aftercare planning meetings with aftercare providers, identifying resources and referring for aftercare or care coordination, scheduling initial aftercare appointments).


A.2.3 If child/adolescent does not meet criterion A 2.2, continued treatment may still be authorized under any of the following circumstances:


A.2.3.1 Child/Adolescent has clear behaviorally defined treatment objectives that can reasonably be achieved through home-based treatment and continued home based treatment in current setting is determined necessary in order for the discharge plan to be successful and there is no less intensive level of care in which the objectives can be safely accomplished; or


A.2.3.2 Child/Adolescent can achieve certain treatment objectives in the current level of care and achievement of those objectives is necessary to enable the patient to be discharged to a less intensive level of care; or


A.2.3.3 Child/Adolescent is scheduled for discharge, but the community-based aftercare plan is missing critical components.  The components have been vigorously pursued but are not available (including but not limited to such resources as placement options, clinical and non clinical support, day treatment or intensive outpatient treatment etc). Authorization may be extended for up to 10 days.  Child/adolescent should be referred to Intensive Care Management. (Intensive Care Manager will work with Managed Service System if child is DCF involved or directly with local providers or Community Collaboratives to address aftercare needs).


Note:
Making of Level of Care Decisions


In any case in which a request for services does not satisfy the above criteria, the ASO reviewer must then apply the document Guidelines for Making of Level of Care Decisions and in these cases the child/adolescent shall be granted the level of care requested when:


1) Those mitigating factors are identified and 


2) Not doing so would otherwise limit the child/adolescent ability to be successfully maintained in the community or is needed in order to succeed in meeting child/adolescent treatment goals.

All requests for services not satisfying these criteria must be individually reviewed and may not be denied unless the request does not meet the Department’s definition of medical necessity and for anyone under 21, does not meet the EPSDT criteria.
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An IICAPS Work Group, comprised of IICAPS providers, Yale, CTBHP, DCF, CSSD and DSS, met to review guidelines for this level of care (LOC).    Revisions to the LOC guideline are in blue in the above document (Click icon above to view guideline and revisions).  Susan Walkama noted that medical necessity included in all LOC guidelines will be in the final IICAPS LOC guideline.                                                                                                                                                                           

Discussion points and items referred back to the IICAPS Work Group included the following:


Definition, 2nd paragraph:

· Services in the IICAPS program:  

· An Enhanced Care Clinic (ECC) reported to the Committee Chair an inordinate number of IICAPS referrals to that Clinic for psychiatric medication evaluation and/or management. Committee members said that despite urging that this service be part of IICAPS early in the IICAPS CTBHP program development, it was not included.  Geographical access and low Medicaid reimbursement limit access to psychiatric medication evaluation/management. The following questions for clarification will be referred back to IICAPS Work Group by DCF for Work Group recommendations and feedback to the PAG committee:

· Should medication evaluation/management be an IICAPS service?


· Is the IICAPS rate adequate?


· Is the OP psychiatry rate adequate to ensure access?


· Should the IICAPS program be required to have MOUs in place to address coordination and referrals?  This is a major issue where providers expand capacity in a geographic area where they do not operate a clinic.  They expand capacity without having established relationships in place with other providers to accept and coordinate referrals

· Suggested the last 2 lines in par. 2 under definition be removed as this specific LOC guideline cannot address non-IICAPS provider responsibilities nor require non-IICAPS practitioners to accept Medicaid clients.

· (2nd par. & under ‘authorizations”) Number of direct service hours/week: range is no fewer than 4 hours /week & no more than 6 hours/week.  Questioned if the ‘typical’ hours should be 5.5 hours, rather than 5 hours & does the 5 hours represent a reduction of service hours?  The Committee agreed this did not. 

Authorization & Time Frame for Service

·  (2nd par. last 2 lines): the extension after 6 months “for up to 6 weeks with special review” seemed lower that what is typically provided. Refer to the Work Group to clarify limits on special review time period/frequency in the guideline. 

· There is a difference in the LOC initial authorization period (30-90 day typical range) with the “ByPass” range of 30-120 days.  Referred to IICAPS Work Group to discuss/review with CTBHP/DCF  1) the differences in the two documents and 2) By Pass program description, Work Group bring feedback to the PAG committee. 

Other General Comments:


· Bert Plant’s (DCF) IICAPS program document provides a clear, concise description of the program that has been sent to all IICAPS programs/Teams.  The Committee recommended it also should be made available to community providers that work with families that have been in an IICAPS program or received referrals for services from the Team. 


· Families that haven’t experienced this service but may want to be informed about IICAPS can find information on the CTBHP website. 


· Through VO management, the IICAPS data is more complete and allows for analysis of access per region and tracking wait times/program/geographic area.  The committee requested DCF provide this wait list data.  

· Budgetary reductions have affected home-based model programs.  Stress in one area of the system impacts other system components.  Psychiatric medication management reimbursement levels illustrate this in the above IICAPS/Community service discussion. 

· Since the by-pass requirements are mentioned in the guideline, the committee would like to review the by-pass plan once it is finalized.  The committee will re-review the guideline once the questions have been answered by DCF and its workgroup and the by pass plan is finalized. 


· These guidelines do not have the caveat at the bottom of each page stating that services may not be denied, even if they don’t meet the guidelines, if they meet the Medicaid medical necessity definition.  Committee requests this statement be included in the final draft to be presented to the BHOC.
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A. INTENSIVE IN HOME CHILD AND ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES  



			








Definition



Intensive In-Home Child and Adolescent Psychiatric Services (IICAPS) is a manualized treatment model designed to prevent children and adolescents from psychiatric hospitalization or institutionalization or to support discharge from inpatient levels of care.  While children with psychiatric symptoms are the focus of intervention, the model addresses and intervenes with the domains that impact the child most directly: family, school, community resources and service systems.



IICAPS is an intensive, home-based service designed to address specific psychiatric disorders in the identified child, while remediating problematic parenting practices and/or addressing other family challenges that effect the child and family’s ability to function. Efforts are also made within the service to improve the child’s educational programming and to ameliorate any environmental factors that may contribute to the child’s psychosocial adversity. IICAPS teams typically spend five hours per week working directly with children and their families and managing their care. Some flexibility in the number of hours of service per week is permitted but typically, for most weeks of service, no fewer than 4, or no more than 6 hours  of direct care are provided.  Children receiving IICAPS services are likely to be recipients of concurrent services from other mental health providers. These providers are expected to work in collaboration with the IICAPS team during the IICAPS intervention. Their involvement with the child and family often extends beyond the IICAPS Episode of Care.



Authorization Process and Time Frame for Service



This level of care requires prior authorization or may be web registered for those providers on an approved bypass program.  IICAPS can only be provided by a treatment provider who is certified by the Department of Children and Families as an IICAPS provider.



The Initial authorization period is typically within a 30 to 90 day range based on the clinical needs of the child and family.  Typically the service is 1 to 3 contacts per week, for five hours of direct service to children and families.  Direct service hours may be adjusted based on clinical needs of the child and family and additional contact per week may be authorized, but typically direct service ranges between 4-6 hours per week.  The IICAPS Intervention is typically six months long but may be extended for up to six weeks with special review.


Level of Care Guidelines



A.1.0 Admission Criteria



A.1.1 Symptoms and functional impairment include all of the following:



A.1.1.1 Diagnosed DSM Axis I or Axis II disorder, 



A.1.1.2 Symptoms and impairment must be the result of a primary psychiatric disorder, excluding V-codes; substance abuse disorders may be secondary.



A.1.1.3 Functional impairment not solely a result of Pervasive Developmental Disorder or Mental Retardation, and



A.1.1.4 GAF <55



A.1.2 Presentation consistent with at least one of the following: 



A.1.2.1 Recent and/or ongoing suicidal gestures and/or attempts; or



A.1.2.2 Recent and /or ongoing self-mutilation that is severe and dangerous; or



A.1.2.3 Recent and/or ongoing risk of deliberate attempts to inflict serious injury on another person; or



A.1.2.4 Recent and/or ongoing dangerous or destructive behavior as evidenced by indication of episodic impulsivity or physically or sexually aggressive impulses that are moderately endangering to self or others (e.g., impulsive acts while intoxicated, self mutilation, running away from home or placement with voluntary return, fire setting, violence toward animals, affiliation with dangerous peer groups); or


A.1.2.5 Recent and/or ongoing psychotic symptoms or behavior that poses a moderate risk to the safety of the child or others (e.g., hallucination, marked impairment of judgment); or



A.1.2.6 Recent and/or ongoing marked mood lability as evidenced by frequent or abrupt mood changes accompanied by verbal or physical outbursts/aggression and/or destructive behaviors or marked depression, anxiety, or withdrawal from activities and relationships and peers 



A.1.3 Children appropriate for IICAPS services are those for whom:



A.1.3.1 There is a family resource that is available, willing and able to participate in this intensive home-based intervention



A.1.3.2 Arrangements for supervision at home are adequate to assure a reasonable degree of safety



A.1.3.3 It is possible to willingly enter into a reliable contract for safety (applicable only when a developmentally appropriate expectation)



A.1.4 Intensity of Service Need



A.1.4.1 The child’s successful reintegration or maintenance in the community is dependent upon an intensive, integrated and coordinated treatment approach that involves family members as primary intervention specialists



A.1.4.2 The child has been admitted to, or is at risk of being admitted to a psychiatric inpatient unit or is being discharged from a residential treatment center, has demonstrated the above admission criteria prior to placement, and requires intensive family based treatment in order to successfully transition to community care and/or to be maintained in the community.


A.1.4.3 The child is either in out of home care and requires intensive in-home care in order to successfully transition to the community or is at high risk for out of home care.




A.1.4.4 The above symptoms cannot be contained, attenuated, evaluated and treated in a lower level of community based care as evidenced by one of the following:



A.1.4.4.1 Recent attempts to engage the child and/or family in therapy have been unsuccessful due to transportation issues and/or other family constraints that interfere with ability to keep appointments on a consistent basis; or



A.1.4.4.2 The above problems occur in context of a regular and significant outpatient therapeutic relationship despite efforts to augment such treatment (e.g., medication consultation or increased outpatient therapy visits or addition of family/parent therapy, psychological assessment, group therapy, etc).



A.2.0 Continued Care Criteria  



A.2.1 Patient has met admission criteria within the past thirty (30) days for IICAPS as evidenced by:



A.2.1.1 The child or youth’s symptoms or behaviors persist at a level of severity documented at the start of this episode of care; or



A.2.1.2 The child or youth has manifested new symptoms or maladaptive behaviors that meet admission criteria and the treatment plan has been revised to incorporate new goals; or 



A.2.2 Evidence of active treatment and care management as evidenced by:



A.2.2.1 A care plan with evaluation and treatment objectives appropriate for this level of care has been established.  Treatment objectives are related to readiness for discharge and progress toward objectives is being monitored weekly, and



A.2.2.2 Child and family (caregiver) participation in treatment is consistent with care plan, or active efforts to engage the patient and/or family are in process.  Type, frequency and intensity of services are consistent with treatment plan, and



A.2.2.3 Vigorous efforts are being made to affect a timely transition to outpatient care (e.g., meeting with caseworker, convening aftercare planning meetings with aftercare providers, identifying resources and referring for aftercare or care coordination, scheduling initial aftercare appointments).



A.2.2.4 Children receiving IICAPS services can receive concurrent treatment from other mental health providers including but not limited to out-patient, extended day, and partial hospital services if deemed appropriate in the treatment plan. 



A.2.3 If child/adolescent does not meet criterion A.2.2, continued treatment may still be authorized under any of the following circumstances:



A.2.3.1 Child/adolescent has clear behaviorally defined treatment objectives that can reasonably be achieved through continued home based treatment and such treatment is necessary in order for the discharge plan to be successful and there is no less intensive level of care in which the objectives can be safely accomplished; or



A.2.3.2 Child/Adolescent can achieve certain treatment objectives in the current level of care and achievement of those objectives will enable the patient to be discharged directly to a less intensive community setting rather than to a more restrictive setting; or



A.2.3.3 Child/adolescent is scheduled for discharge, but the community-based aftercare plan is missing critical components.  The components have been vigorously pursued but are not available (including but not limited to such resources as placement options, psychiatrist or therapist appointments, therapeutic mentoring, etc). Authorization may be extended for up to 10 days.  Child/adolescent should be referred to Intensive Care Management. (Intensive Care Manager will work with Managed Service System if child is DCF involved or directly with local providers or Community Collaboratives to address aftercare needs).



Note:
Making of Level of Care Decisions



In any case in which a request for services does not satisfy the above criteria, the ASO reviewer must then apply the document Guidelines for Making of Level of Care Decisions and in these cases the child/adolescent shall be granted the level of care requested when:



1) Those mitigating factors are identified and 



2) Not doing so would otherwise limit the child/adolescent ability to be successfully maintained in the community or is needed in order to succeed in meeting child/adolescent treatment goals.
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Definition


Intensive In-Home Child and Adolescent Psychiatric Services (IICAPS) is a manualized treatment model designed to prevent children and adolescents from psychiatric hospitalization or institutionalization or to support discharge from inpatient levels of care.  While children with psychiatric symptoms are the focus of intervention, the model addresses and intervenes with the domains that impact the child most directly: family, school, community resources and service systems.


IICAPS is an intensive, home-based service designed to address specific psychiatric disorders in the identified child, while remediating problematic parenting practices and/or addressing other family challenges that effect the child and family’s ability to function. Efforts are also made within the service to improve the child’s educational programming and to ameliorate any environmental factors that may contribute to the child’s psychosocial adversity. IICAPS teams typically spend five hours per week working directly with children and their families and managing their care. Some flexibility in the number of hours of service per week is permitted but typically, for most weeks of service, no fewer than 4, or no more than 6 hours of direct care are provided.  Children receiving IICAPS services are likely to be recipients of concurrent services from other mental health providers. IICAPS teams will work in collaboration with these providers during the IICAPS intervention as these providers' involvement with the child and family often extends beyond the IICAPS Episode of Care.

Authorization Process and Time Frame for Service


This level of care requires prior authorization or may be web registered.. IICAPS can only be provided by a treatment provider who is approved by the Department of Children and Families as an IICAPS provider.


The Initial authorization period is typically within a 60 to 120 days range based on the clinical needs of the child and family.  Typically the service is 1 to 3 contacts per week, for five hours of direct service to children and families.  Direct service hours may be adjusted based on clinical needs of the child and family and additional contact per week may be authorized, but typically direct service ranges between 4-6 hours per week.  The IICAPS Intervention is typically six months long but may be extended with special review.

Level of Care Guidelines


A.1.0 Admission Criteria


A.1.1 Symptoms and functional impairment include all of the following:


A.1.1.1 Diagnosed DSM Axis I or Axis II disorder, 


A.1.1.2 Symptoms and impairment must be the result of a primary psychiatric disorder, excluding V-codes; substance abuse disorders may be secondary.


A.1.1.3 Functional impairment not solely a result of Pervasive Developmental Disorder or Mental Retardation, and


A.1.1.4 GAF <55


A.1.2 Presentation consistent with at least one of the following: 


A.1.2.1 Recent and/or ongoing suicidal gestures and/or attempts; or


A.1.2.2 Recent and /or ongoing self-mutilation that is severe and dangerous; or


A.1.2.3 Recent and/or ongoing risk of deliberate attempts to inflict serious injury on another person; or


A.1.2.4 Recent and/or ongoing dangerous or destructive behavior as evidenced by indication of episodic impulsivity or physically or sexually aggressive impulses that are moderately endangering to self or others (e.g., impulsive acts while intoxicated, self mutilation, running away from home or placement with voluntary return, fire setting, violence toward animals, affiliation with dangerous peer groups); or

A.1.2.5 Recent and/or ongoing psychotic symptoms or behavior that poses a moderate risk to the safety of the child or others (e.g., hallucination, marked impairment of judgment); or


A.1.2.6 Recent and/or ongoing marked mood lability as evidenced by frequent or abrupt mood changes accompanied by verbal or physical outbursts/aggression and/or destructive behaviors or marked depression, anxiety, or withdrawal from activities and relationships and peers 


A.1.3 Children appropriate for IICAPS services are those for whom:


A.1.3.1 There is a family resource that is available, willing and able to participate in this intensive home-based intervention


A.1.3.2 Arrangements for supervision at home are adequate to assure a reasonable degree of safety


A.1.3.3 It is possible to willingly enter into a reliable contract for safety (applicable only when a developmentally appropriate expectation)


A.1.4 Intensity of Service Need


A.1.4.1 The child’s successful reintegration or maintenance in the community is dependent upon an intensive, integrated and coordinated treatment approach that involves family members as primary intervention specialists, and/or

A.1.4.2 The child has been admitted to, or is at risk of being admitted to a psychiatric inpatient unit or is being discharged from a residential treatment center, has demonstrated the above admission criteria prior to placement, and requires intensive family based treatment in order to successfully transition to community care and/or to be maintained in the community, and/or.

A.1.4.3 The child is either in out of home care and requires intensive in-home care in order to successfully transition to the community or is at high risk for out of home care.



A.1.4.4 The above symptoms cannot be contained, attenuated, evaluated and treated in a lower level of community based care as evidenced by one of the following:


A.1.4.4.1 Recent attempts to engage the child and/or family in therapy have been unsuccessful due to transportation issues and/or other family constraints that interfere with ability to keep appointments on a consistent basis; or


A.1.4.4.2 The above problems occur in context of a regular and significant outpatient therapeutic relationship despite efforts to augment such treatment (e.g., medication consultation or increased outpatient therapy visits or addition of family/parent therapy, psychological assessment, group therapy, etc).


A.2.0 Continued Care Criteria  


A.2.1 Patient has met admission criteria within the past thirty (30) days for IICAPS as evidenced by:


A.2.1.1 The child or youth’s symptoms or behaviors persist at a level of severity documented at the start of this episode of care; or


A.2.1.2 The child or youth has manifested new symptoms or maladaptive behaviors that meet admission criteria and the treatment plan has been revised to incorporate new goals; or 


A.2.2 Evidence of active treatment and care management as evidenced by:


A.2.2.1 A care plan with evaluation and treatment objectives appropriate for this level of care has been established.  Treatment objectives are related to readiness for discharge and progress toward objectives is being monitored weekly, and


A.2.2.2 Child and family (caregiver) participation in treatment is consistent with care plan, or active efforts to engage the patient and/or family are in process.  Type, frequency and intensity of services are consistent with treatment plan, and


A.2.2.3 Vigorous efforts are being made to affect a timely transition to outpatient care (e.g., meeting with caseworker, convening aftercare planning meetings with aftercare providers, identifying resources and referring for aftercare or care coordination, scheduling initial aftercare appointments).


A.2.2.4 Children receiving IICAPS services can receive concurrent treatment from other mental health providers including but not limited to out-patient, extended day, and partial hospital services if deemed appropriate in the treatment plan. 


A.2.3 If child/adolescent does not meet criterion A.2.2, continued treatment may still be authorized under any of the following circumstances:


A.2.3.1 Child/adolescent has clear behaviorally defined treatment objectives that can reasonably be achieved through continued home based treatment and such treatment is necessary in order for the discharge plan to be successful and there is no less intensive level of care in which the objectives can be safely accomplished; or


A.2.3.2 Child/Adolescent can achieve certain treatment objectives in the current level of care and achievement of those objectives will enable the patient to be discharged directly to a less intensive community setting rather than to a more restrictive setting; or


A.2.3.3 Child/adolescent is scheduled for discharge, but the community-based aftercare plan is missing critical components.  The components have been vigorously pursued but are not available (including but not limited to such resources as placement options, psychiatrist or therapist appointments, therapeutic mentoring, etc). Authorization may be extended for up to 10 days.  Child/adolescent should be referred to Intensive Care Management. (Intensive Care Manager will work with Managed Service System if child is DCF involved or directly with local providers or Community Collaboratives to address aftercare needs).


Note:
Making of Level of Care Decisions


In any case in which a request for services does not satisfy the above criteria, the ASO reviewer must then apply the document Guidelines for Making of Level of Care Decisions and in these cases the child/adolescent shall be granted the level of care requested when:


1) Those mitigating factors are identified and 


2) Not doing so would otherwise limit the child/adolescent ability to be successfully maintained in the community or is needed in order to succeed in meeting child/adolescent treatment goals.

All requests for services not satisfying these criteria must be individually reviewed and may not be denied unless the request does not meet the Department’s definition of medical necessity and, for anyone under 21, does not meet the EPSDT criteria.


